#### Form- A

### FORM OF ORDER SHEET

	and the second of the second o		
	, .		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•	· ·		
	. "		
	1 / / \	•	
		]	
		•	

S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1 ·	:2	3
1	02/11/2020	The appeal presented today by Mr. Umar Farooq Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learned Member for
		proper order please.
		REGISTRAR
2-		This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put
	24	up there on 1/3/2
		MEMBER(J)
01.0	 3.2021 Th	e learned Member Judicial Mr. Muhammad Jamal Khan
	on le	ave, therefore, the case is adjourned. To come up for t
·		before S.B on 26.07.2021.
·		
		\$
		before S.B on 26.07.2021.

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

ADD	EAL, I	$\sim$	 •	_/2020
ששמ	PAI I	MCJ.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
<i>-</i> , , , ,		101	 	14040

**MURTAZA** 

**VS EDUCATION DEPTT:** 

#### INDEX

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal	1-3.
2.	Notification	<b>A</b> 4.
<b>3.</b>	Pay slips.	<b>B&amp;C</b> 5-6.
4.	Service Tribunal judgment	<b>D</b> 7-8.
5.	Departmental Appeal	<b>E</b> 9.
6.	Vakalatnama	

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

UMAR FAROOQMOHMAND ADVOCATE

Flat No. 4, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Jumma Khan Plaza, Warsak Road, Peshawar 0313-8901647

Note:

Şir,

Spare copies will be submitted After submission of the case.

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1353212020

Khyher Pakhtukhwi Service Tribunat

Mr.Murtaza,PST (BPS-13), GPS,AtokhelNo:4, District Mohmand.

2/11/2020

#### **VERSUS**

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

  RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

#### PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

#### R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as PST(BPS-13) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employeesworking in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while

employees from

- 3- That appellant was receiving the conveyance allowances as admissible under the law and rules but the respondents without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. Copies of the Salary Slips of working/serving month and vacations (deduction period) are attached as annexure.
- 5- That appellant preferred departmental appeal before the respondents under the rule of consistency against the unlawful action of deducting the convince allowance, but no response has been given by the respondent department till the expiry of statutory period of ninety days. Copy of the departmental appeal is attached as annexure....E.
- 6- Thatappellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

#### **GROUNDS:**

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.

- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.
- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, and therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

**APPELLANT** 

Murtaza

THROUGH: WAR FAROOOMOHMAND

KAMRAN KHAN ADVOCATES





#### GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

NO. FD/SO/SR-11/78-52/2012 Dated Pashawar the: 20-12-2012

From

The Secretary to Govi. of Khyteer Pachtunkhwa. Finance Department,

Penhawar.

To:

All Adaministrative Secretaries to Govi. of Kington Pakhturitania.

The Senior Member, Bosed of Revenue, Khyter Pakhinadawa.

The Secretary to Governor Knyber Pakhtipkaka

The Secretary to Chief Microsef, Khyber Pakhainking,

The Secretary, Perintiple Ascentily. Khyber Pakaturkhwa

÷. All Heads of Attached Departments in Karber Pakhunkhwa Af Dishitz Coordination Officerson Xiviter Pakhtonkawa

As Political Agents / District & Sessions Julyges in Knyber Pasifetingshwa ;

The Registral Pesnavar High-Cost, Peshagar The Charman Public Service Convessor, Khyber Pakhlunkawa,

The Charman, Services Toberell Knyber Fakhturkhwa

Zah,èdi

REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS 1-19

Dear Sir

The Government of Khylter, Pakhturathyra has been pleased to enhance / revise the rate of Conveyance Allawance admissible to all the Provinces Civil Servants, Gover of Ninyber Pashtunishina (Working in BPS-L to BPS-LS) was from 15 September, 2012 at the lightwing rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BESALS to RAS-19 will remain ... terchanged.

S.NO B	PS EXIS	TING RATE	(PM) REV	ISED RATE	(PM)
1. 14		-/500, ا کې		Rs.1,700/-	•
2. 5-1K		Ps.1,500/-		Rs.1.840/-	- -
3. 11-	<u> 1                                   </u>	9s.2,000/-		R\$.2,720/	-
· <u>4. 16-</u>	9	Rs.5,600/-		Rs.5,000/-	

Conveyance Allowance of the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned afficial vehicles.

Yours Fashfully

(Sahibzada Sacod Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endit NO. POSONSR-11/8-52/2012

Dated Persuwan the 20" December, 2012

A Copy is forwarded for information to the:-

Accountant General Parroes Pakhtarkhaa, Pesiparas

Secretaties in Government of Punjab, මාර්ථ වී දින ප්රමණකා. මණුගේම Dyesqualent

All Auromonous / Seria Autonomous Bodies in Payout Pakht, rikinan

(MITIAZ AYUB)

ATTESTED



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20:12:2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

To:

- 1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa:
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Scoretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 🕹
  - 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
  - 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
  - 8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
  - 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
  - 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
  - 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject: REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19

Dear Sir,

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/reline the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain the changed.

S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
1.	1-4	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
2.	5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs: 1,840/-
3.	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2.720/
-4	16-19	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-
			<u> </u>

2. Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

MIESTED

00103752 MURTAZA PAYMENTS A M	CNIC: 2140693161307		DOL TEACH(80949474) LOAN/FUND	Grade: 13 NTN: PRINCIPAL REPA		្សា Non-Gazetted: N
	2,110.00 3013 GPF Subscrip 2,091.00 3501 Bener 2,856.00 3990 Emp.E 1,500.00 4004 R. Bene 1,000.00 3609 Income 675.00	otion 2,400.00- volent Fund 64 du. Fund KPK 1 fits & Death C 60	GPF#: 00.00- IN .25.00- 0.00-		445,766.00 99.00 1,086.14	
2199 Adhoc Relief Allow @ 2211 Adhoc Relief All 201 2224 Adhoc Relief All 201 2247 Adhoc Relief All 201 2264 Adhoc Relief All 201	454.00 2,314.00 3,211.00 3,211.00 3,211.00					
*******	2,633.00 DEDUCTION HALANAI UNI	4S . 3,824.00- TED BANK LIMITED	NET PAY GHALANAI	48,809.00 01.07.2 Accnt.No	2020 31.07.2020 o: 010-1005	

ELST W

All series

		i Qy	Vibr.	n a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	¥ (#	r e		•
00103752 MURTAZA		0693161307 Desig:	PRIMARY SCHOO	L TEACH(80949474)	Grade: 13 NTN:	Buckle No.:	Gazetted/Non-Gazetted: N	
PAYMENTS	AMOUNT DI	DUCTIONS	AMOUNT	LOAN/FUND	PRINCIPAL	REPAID BALANC	E	
	-		1.411.11	, and		. 440 266 00	•	
0001 Basic Pay	31,060.00 3013	3 GPF Subscription	_ 2,400.00-	GPF#:	IV.EDU.MND.3698	419,366.00		
1000 House Rent Allowa	ance 2,091.00	3501 Benevolent Fun	d 600.	00-	•			
1300 Medical Allowance	1,500.00	3990 Emp.Edu. Fund KF	PK <sub>.</sub> 125.0	00-	•			
1528 Unattractive Area	A 1,000.00	4004 R. Benefits & Deat	h C 1,052.6	00-				
2148 15% Adhoc Relief	All 675.00							
2199 Adhoc Relief Allow	v@ 454.00							
2211 Adhoc Relief All 20	2,314.00	·						
2224 Adhoc Relief All 20	3,106.00							
2247 Adhoc Relief All 20	3,106.00			•				
2264 Adhoc Relief All 20	3,106.00	•						
PAYMENTS	48,412.00	DEDUCTIONS	4,177.00-	NET PAY	44,235.00 0:	1.08.2019 31.08.2019		
Branch Code:211384	GHALANAI	UNITED BANK	LIMITED G	HALANAI <sup>*</sup>	Acc	nt.No: 010-1005	, · O.	

P. LAND

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR : APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Magsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar

APPELLANT

#### VERSUS

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar!

5- The Director (E&SÉ) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. RESPONDENTS

EXAMINED

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE WINTER & SUMMER OF THE APPELLANT DURING VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

#### PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fredto-day previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant. Registrar

#### R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- Khyber J. J. 1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and esecondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14:07:2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

ATTESTED

3-14/18/16